

16-3852

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**



ANDREW PANICO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

STERN THOMASSON LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
150 Morris Avenue, 2nd Floor
Springfield, New Jersey 07081
(973) 379-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON REPLY	1
LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....	3
POINT I: ALL OF DELAWARE’S LAW APPLIES TO THIS CASE BUT THE FACTUAL PREDICATE FOR TOLLING UNDER § 8117 DOES NOT EXIST.....	3
A. Delaware’s Decisions Don’t Dictate Distinct Doctrines.	3
B. Hurwitch is Not Distinguishable.....	7
C. The Non-Delaware Decisions Are Persuasive.....	10
D. Panico was Subject to Service of Process.....	11
E. New Jersey Applies Delaware’s Limitations Law.....	15
F. Avery Cannot Be Expanded Beyond its Expressed Limits.	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	23
A. Bar Membership.....	23
B. Certificate of Compliance (Form 6).....	23
C. Identical Compliance of Briefs	23
D. Virus Check.....	24
E. Certificate of Service.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Avery v. First Resolution Mgmt. Corp.,
568 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2009) 18, 19, 20, 21

Brossman v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.,
510 A.2d 471 (Del. 1986)..... passim

CACV of Colo., LLC v. Stevens,
248 Or. App. 624, 274 P.3d 859 (2012).....10

Crowley v Chait,
2004 WL 5434953, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27238 (D.N.J. Aug. 25,
2004)17

D’Angelo v. Petroleos Mexicanos,
398 F. Supp. 72 (D. Del. 1975)9

Diaz v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC,
2012 WL 661456, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25802
(E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2012) *report and recommendation adopted*,
2012 WL 1882976 (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012).....19

Gaisser v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
571 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....19

Gatto v Meridian Medical Assoc. Inc.,
1989 WL 23125, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1672 (D.N.J.),
aff’d, 882 F.2d 840 (3d Cir. 1989).....17

Heavner v. Uniroyal, Inc.,
63 N.J. 130 (1973) 16, 17

Henry v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.,
508 F.2d 28 (3d Cir. 1975)16

Hurwitch v. Adams,
52 Del. 13, 151 A.2d 286 (Sup’r. Ct.), *aff’d*,
52 Del. 247, 155 A.2d 591 (1959).....4

<i>Hurwitch v. Adams</i> , 52 Del. 247, 155 A.2d 591 (1959).....	passim
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 130 N.J. 324 (1992).....	18
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	9
<i>Izquierdo v. Easy Loans Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84483, 2014 WL 2803285 (D. Nev. Jun. 18, 2014).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 711 (D.N.J. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 F. Appx. 123 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Pawnee Bill's Wild W. Co.</i> , 22 Del. 316, 66 A. 471 (1907).....	8
<i>Mack Trucks Inc v Bendix-Westinghouse Automotive Air Brake Co.</i> , 372 F.2d 18 (3d Cir. 1966).....	16
<i>McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	11
<i>Resurgence Fin., LLC v. Chambers</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1, 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (2009).....	11
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005).....	passim
<i>Schmidt v. Celgene Corp.</i> , 425 N.J. Super. 600 (App. Div. 2012).....	18
<i>Schum v. Bailey</i> , 578 F.2d 493 (3d Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	16
<i>Warriner v. Stanton</i> , 475 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16

STATUTES

10 Del.C. § 31045
10 Del.C. § 810615
10 Del.C. § 81219
15 U.S.C. § 1692a13
15 U.S.C. § 1692i13
15 U.S.C. § 1692k13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.J. Court Rule 4:4-4(b)12
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)18
